PRINTED: 05/23/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345282	B. WING _			03/	01/2019
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ND PINES			14	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 04 N LAFAYETTE STREET HELBY, NC 28150		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 001 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.73 The [facility, except for comply with all applice emergency prepared [facility] must establis comprehensive emerprogram that meets it section.* The emerge must include, but not elements: *[For hospitals at §48 comply with all applice local emergency prephospital must develop comprehensive emerprogram that meets it section, utilizing an all *[For CAHs at §485.6 with all applicable Fedemergency prepared CAH must develop ar comprehensive emerprogram, utilizing an all This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revifacility failed to have a Preparedness (EP) plist services the facility an emergency. The Inprovision of medical a supplies, alternate so temperatures, emerge extinguishing, and all and waste disposal.	gency preparedness ne requirements of this ency preparedness program be limited to, the following 2.15:] The hospital must able Federal, State, and earedness requirements. The earedness requirements of this ell-hazards approach. 25:] The CAH must comply deral, State, and local ease requirements. The end maintain a gency preparedness all-hazards approach. is not met as evidenced iew and staff interview the ea complete Emergency lan. The EP plan failed to y had the ability to provide in EP plan did not address the	E	001	DISCLAIMER: Preparation and/or execution of this Platof Correction does not constitute admission or agreement by the provide the truth of the facts alleged or conclusions set forth in this statement of deficiencies. The Plan of Correction is prepared and/or executed solely becaut it is required by the provisions of Federand State law.	r of of se	3/22/19
ABORATORY	-	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	<u> </u>		TITLE		(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

03/22/2019

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

Facility ID: 923107

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		I': '		SURVEY LETED
		345282	B. WING _			03/	01/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
CLEVELA	ND DINES			14	404 N LAFAYETTE STREET		
CLEVELA	ND FINES			S	HELBY, NC 28150		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 001	Continued From page sheltered residents in emergency. The EP	the facility's care during an	E	001	E001		
	information for the sa facility. The EP plan providing information occupancy. The EP plan for sharing information with residents and the not state where the ellocated and did not comergency generator EP plan did not have for how the facility wo systems operational of it evacuated. The findings included A. Review of the EP not include the type of able to provide in an econtinuity of operation authority and success B. Review of the EP not contain information medical and pharmac sources of energy to protect resident health provision of emergences.	fe evacuation from the did not have a means of about the facility's plan did not have a method in from the emergency plan far families. The EP plan did mergency generator was contain information for inspection and testing. The information regarding a plan fould keep emergency power during the emergency unless.			•¿Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found have been affected by the deficient practice; The Facility Safety Officer reviewed regulatory requirements of Emergency Preparedness (EP) plan and updated the plan on 3/22/19 to include: 1. services the facility has the ability provide in an emergency; 2. provision of medical and pharmaceutical supplies, 3. alternate sources of energy to maintain temperatures, emergency lighting, fire detection, extinguishing, and alarm systems, and sewage and wasted disposal; 4. system to track the location of onestaff and sheltered residents in the facility's care during an emergency; 5. information for the safe evacuation from the facility; 6. information about the facility's occupancy; 7. method for sharing information from the emergency plan with residents and their families; 8. where the emergency generator is	to to he to duty	
	and waste disposal. C. Review of the EP system to track the lo sheltered residents in emergency. If on-dut residents are relocated.	plan revealed there was no cation of on-duty staff and the facility's care during an			located and information for emergency generator inspection and testing; 9. information regarding a plan for hother facility would keep emergency pow systems operational during the emergency unless it evacuated. •¿Address how the facility will identify	ow.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE S A. BUILDING (COMPL	
		345282	B. WING		03/01/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/01/2010
				1404 N LAFAYETTE STREET	
CLEVELA	ND PINES		:	SHELBY, NC 28150	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
E 001	Continued From page	e 2	E 001	1	
	location of the receiv	ing facility or other location.		other residents having the potenti	
	not include informatic from the facility which care and treatment in responsibilities, trans of evacuation location means of communical assistance. D. Review of the EP not include a method about the facility's ocability to provide assistancing jurisdiction, the Center, or designee. E. Review of the EP not include a method facility has determine and their families or in F. Review of the EP not state the location did not contain information from generator inspection contain information from the emergency power system of the emergency unless it. An interview with the was responsible for coplan on 03/01/19 at 1 facility's EP plan was hospital's EP plan and their families or the emergency unless it.	plan revealed the plan did of sharing information the ed appropriate with residents representative. plan revealed the plan did of the emergency generator, nation regarding emergency and testing, and did not or how it would keep stems operational during the		The Facility Safety Officer review regulatory requirements of Emerging Preparedness (EP) plan and updar plan on 3/22/19 to include: 1. services the facility had the aprovide in an emergency; 2. provision of medical and pharmaceutical supplies, 3. alternate sources of energy the maintain temperatures, emergency in lighting, fire detection, extinguishing alarm systems, and sewage and disposal; 4. system to track the location of staff and sheltered residents in the facility's care during an emergency information for the safe evaction from the facility; 6. information about the facility's occupancy; 7. method for sharing information the emergency plan with resident their families; 8. where the emergency general located and information for emerging generator inspection and testing; 9. information regarding a plan the facility would keep emergency systems operational during the emergency unless it evacuated. •¿Address what measures will be place or systemic changes made ensure that the deficient practice	ed gency ated the ability to o cy ng, and waste of on-duty e cy; uation s on from s and ator was gency for how y power

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION	((X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345282	B. WING _			03/01/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	CODE	
CLEVELA	ND PINES			1404 N LAFAYETTE STREET		
	ı			SHELBY, NC 28150		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIAT	DATE
E 001	Continued From page	e 3	E 0	01		
		nissing information, and	EU	Emergency Preparedness for all staff to include: 1. services the facility har provide in an emergency; 2. provision of medical and pharmaceutical supplies, 3. alternate sources of emaintain temperatures, emaintain systems, and sewag disposal; 4. system to track the locate staff and sheltered resident facility's care during an emaintain for the facility; 6. information for the safe from the facility; 7. method for sharing infoothe emergency plan with restheir families; 8. where the emergency located and information for generator inspection and the systems operational during emergency unless it evacually for employees who have materially and education by 3 will not be allowed to work received. Emergency Preparedness will be incorporated into the orientation program. For resident and family education program.	nd the ability to nd nergy to nergency nguishing, and ge and waste cation of on-duts in the nergency; fe evacuation facility's formation from esidents and generator was remergency esting; a plan for howergency power of the not received 3/22/19, they until training for the new staff ucation,	d uty

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	1, ,	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		345282	B. WING			3/01/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ND PINES		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1404 N LAFAYETTE STREET SHELBY, NC 28150	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 001	Continued From page	e 4	E 00	Preparedness Plan will be included admissions process within the Flandbook. For all current patients and resiletter will be given including edut the Emergency Preparedness Finclude an invitation to attend a educational session delivered be facility's Safety Officer. Resider Representatives will be sent the letter via USPS providing educational session of by the facility's Safety Officer. Co. 3/22/19. •¿ Indicate how the facility plans monitor its performance to make solutions are sustained. Beginning 3/25/19, the Facility officer will conduct 5 staff interveekly, to include all shifts for 1 to ensure compliance with the Eneview of compliance includes: 1. where to find the Emergency Preparedness Plan; 2. understanding their role during emergency; 3. locating emergency supplies: 4. where the emergency supplies: 4. where the emergency general located; and 5. utilization of the tracking form emergency. Results of the monitoring will be with the Safety Committee mon Members of the Safety C	dents, a accation on Plan and n by the est of the est o	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345282	B. WING_			03/	01/2019
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ND PINES			140	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 14 N LAFAYETTE STREET IELBY, NC 28150		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 001	Continued From page	: 5	EC		include: Safety Officer, Administrator, DON, dietary manager, ADON, maintenance, EVS director, and facility educator. Continued monitoring will be determined by the Safety Committee, based on compliance results. Safety Committee representative will provide results to present on the Quality Board, which includes important facility updates pertinent to Patient Safety throughout the monitoring period. Safety Committee representative will present compliance results at the month QAPI meeting to present a summary of findings for a period of 90 days, at which time it will be determined by the QAPI Committee if further monitoring and representation needs to occur. •¿Include dates when corrective action be completed. The corrective action dat must be acceptable to the State.	hly h will	
F 000	conducted on 02/25/1 Immediate Jeopardy	ertification survey was 9 through 03/01/19. was identified at:	F(000	3/22/19		
	of (J) CFR 483.12 at tag F6 of (J)	600 at a scope and severity 607 at a scope and severity 607 constituted Substandard					
	•						

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		345282	B. WING _			03/	01/2019
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 404 N LAFAYETTE STREET HELBY, NC 28150		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	Continued From page	e 6	F	000			
	Immediate Jeopardy I removed on 03/01/19	began on 12/05/18 and was					
	An extended survey v	vas conducted.					
	amended Statement of IDR process deleted of which also removed to Substandard Quality of (D) was deleted base UCT011.	ty was provided with an of Deficiencies because the tags F-600 (J) and F-607 (J) he Immediate Jeopardy and of Care. Additionally, F-609 d on the IDR process. Event					
F 609 SS=D	Reporting of Alleged V CFR(s): 483.12(c)(1)(F (609			3/22/19
	. , .	se to allegations of abuse, or mistreatment, the facility					
	involving abuse, neglemistreatment, includir source and misappropare reported immedia hours after the allegathat cause the allegates serious bodily injury, of the events that cause abuse and do not resulte administrator of the officials (including to the adult protective service for jurisdiction in long-	ng injuries of unknown priation of resident property, tely, but not later than 2 tion is made, if the events ion involve abuse or result in or not later than 24 hours if the allegation do not involve ult in serious bodily injury, to be facility and to other the State Survey Agency and the state Survey Agency and the sees where state law provides the law through established					
	3403.12(c)(4) Report	uic iesulis ui ali					

			E SURVEY MPLETED			
		345282	B. WING		0	3/01/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1404 N LAFAYETTE STREET SHELBY, NC 28150		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	designated represent accordance with Statt Survey Agency, within incident, and if the all appropriate corrective. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record reversal facility failed to report abuse to the state agnurse Aide (NA) reposexual abuse for 1 of abuse (Resident #31). The findings included Resident #61 was ad 12/14/09 with diagno Alzheimer's dementian Review of the most recognitively intact for constitution of daily livin. A review of Resident that been seen by the regulatory visit. The finding the hall. The note revenistory of this before separated upon discont and Resident #61 was monitoring following the most resident was found in a separated upon discont and Resident #61 was monitoring following the most resident was found in a second resident #61 was monitoring following the most resident was found in a second resident #61 was monitoring following the most resident was found in a second resident #61 was monitoring following the most resident was found in a second resident #61 was monitoring following the most resident was found in a second resident #61 was monitoring following the most resident was found in a second resident #61 was monitoring following the most resident was found in a second resident #61 was monitoring following the most resident was found in a second resident #61 was monitoring following the most resident was found in a second resident #61 was monitoring following the most resident was found in a second resident was found in a second resident was found in a second resident was f	administrator or his or her rative and to other officials in e law, including to the State in 5 working days of the leged violation is verified e action must be taken. It is not met as evidenced liews and staff interviews the et an allegation of sexual ency within 2 hours when a ported an observation of 2 residents reviewed for 6 and Resident #61). It: mitted to the facility on sis which included non-active annual Minimum Data evealed Resident #61 was daily decision making and tensive assistance with most g. #61's record revealed she as Physician on 01/07/19 for a Physician documented there eveek before in which the another patient's bed across realed the residents had a The patients were overy, families were notified is placed on frequent	F 60	DISCLAIMER: Preparation and/or execution of of Correction does not constitute admission or agreement by the the truth of the facts alleged or conclusions set forth in this state deficiencies. The Plan of Correct prepared and/or executed solely it is required by the provisions of and State law. F609 Reporting of Alleged Violated Address how corrective action was accomplished for those resident have been affected by the deficit practice; On 1/2/19 NA #1 stated she sept residents, taking Resident #61 to room and notified the Nurse #2 incident. On 2/27/19, the Regional Nursing Consultant re-educated the facil Director of Nursing and Administ investigation protocol, including conduct a thorough investigation reporting requirements.	provider of ement of etion is y because of Federal tions will be ts found to ient parated the pack to her of the lity's trator on how to	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING (X3)			X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		345282	B. WING			3/01/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL	•	0,01,2010
				1404 N LAFAYETTE STREET		
CLEVELA	ND PINES			SHELBY, NC 28150		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	Continued From pag	e 8	F 60	09		
	had been seen by the	e psychotherapist on		The notification to HCPI (24-I	hour/5-dav	
		inappropriate behaviors.		reports) and law enforcemen	-	
	-	had reported Resident #61		on 3/1/19.		
	had been going into	a male resident's room and				
	undressing. The note	stated the male resident		Address how the facility will in	dentify other	
	_	e incidents were causing		resident having the potential		
	distress to Resident	#61 and the male resident.		affected by the same deficier	nt practice;	
A review of Resident #61's record revealed she			The Regional Nurse Consulta	ant		
	had been seen by the psychotherapist on			conducted a review of all inci	•	
		inappropriate behaviors.		within the past 30 days to de		
		dent #61 was found in a		incidents should have been r	•	
		with some of each of their		HCPI and/or state authorities	. Completion	
	_	le note stated there were dent's ability to consent.		3/22/19.		
	questions of the resid	derit's ability to consent.		Address what measures will	he nut into	
	Resident #316 was a	idmitted to the facility on		place or systemic changes m		
		tted into the facility on		ensure that the deficient prac		
		admission into the hospital.		occur;		
	Review of the medica	al record revealed Resident		On 2/27/19, the DON, ADON	I, SDC, and	
	#316 had diagnoses	of atrial fibrillation, heart		charge nurse educated all sta		
	failure, non-Alzheime	er's dementia, anxiety.		facility's abuse prohibition po members who did not receive		
	Review of the quarte	rly MDS dated 10/21/18		education on this date were r	not allowed to	
	revealed Resident #3	316 was severely cognitively		work until the education was	received.	
	impaired and require	d extensive assistance with		The education included the d	efinitions of	
	most activities of dail	y living.		abuse, sexual abuse, verbal	abuse,	
				mental abuse, physical abuse		
	_	Assessment form dated		seclusion, misappropriation of		
	12/05/18 revealed do			property, neglect, injury of un		
		und transferring out of the		and the investigation, preven		
		116 by staff. The note stated		reporting requirements, and p		
	starr reports that the clothing while transfe	patient was readjusting erring out of the bed.		residents. This abuse educat included in the new employed		
	An interview was cor	nducted on 02/26/19 at 11:32		On 2/27/19, the Regional Nu	rsing	
		ated she was working on the		Consultant re-educated the fa	-	
		she had seen Resident #61		Director of Nursing and Admi	•	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	D	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	1 ' '	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	345282	B. WING _			03/01/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	I)E	03/01/2013
			1404 N LAFAYETTE STREET		
CLEVELAND PINES			SHELBY, NC 28150		
PREFIX (EACH DEF	RY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FUL YY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATIO		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
top of Resident stated she separal Resident #61 bath Nurse #2. She is seen going into since September one day in which residents and neether time she in on duty. The interview conduction with the Director first incident bether room. An interview conduit with the Director first incident bether with the Director first incident bether with the during third shift #316 occurred in Resident #61's during third shift #316's room. Shoccurred on 12/standing besided DON stated after were placed on documented in the ombudsmer was provided to with sexual behaven report was not concident was no Resident #61 has the incident report.	page 9 18 with her pants down sitting #316 with his pants down. NA rated the residents, taking lick to her room and notified tated Resident #61 had been Resident #316's room 6-8 timer 2018 and sometimes twice in she intervened separating the origing the nurse. She stated reported the incidents to the nurse evident #61 had attempted to room where a new resident had attempted to room where a new resident had active and the resident #61 was redirected to room where a new resident had a the post of Nursing (DON) revealed the ween Resident #61 and Resident #61 was found on the same day in Resident was found on the same day in Resident #61 was found on the same day in Resident #61 was found on the same day in Resident #61 was found on the same day in Resident #61 was found on the same day in Resident was found in the found was foun	g on A#1 less in he urse at had to PM he dent d less in he dent d	investigation protocol, including conduct a thorough investigated reporting requirements. Staff was educated to observe incidents that fit the abuse criterport to the Director of Nursing Administrator. Staff will report concerns to the Supervisor/C immediately, who then will report concerns to the Supervisor/C immediately. The information documented on incident report on the Supervisor of Nursing and the Administrator of Nur	e for iteria and to ing and the tany harge Nurse port it to the dministrator will be rts, which Operations occurs. The d by DON in g. Is developed maintained tain the date dent, follow r or not the regional e a 100% 2 weeks. The be present to present a will conduct 10 f 12 weeks to he Abuse compliance ing of the buse, verbal al abuse,	

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	WEDICAID SERVICES			OND N	0. 0930-0391
* * *	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
		345282	B. WING		03	/01/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CLEVELA	ND PINES			1404 N LAFAYETTE STREET		
CLEVELA	IND PINES			SHELBY, NC 28150		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	Continued From page	o 10	F 609			
1 003			F 608		_4:	
	#61 on top of Reside	she had caught Resident		unknown origin, and the investiga		
	attempting to have se			prevention, and reporting require The DON/Administrator will be pre-		
	December 2018. NA			the monthly QAPI meeting to pre		
	Resident #61 was no			summary of findings.	Jone a	
		she noticed the door closed		canimally of infamigor		
	to room 108 so she k	nocked on the door and		Beginning 3/4/19, weekly, for a p	eriod of	
	went into the room. S	She stated Resident #316		12 weeks, the Safety Event Revi		
	was lying in bed turne	ed on his side and Resident		(SERT) which includes, Chief Me	edical	
	#61 was sitting on top	p of him with her brief down.		Officer, Chief Nursing Executive,		
		#316's boxers were pulled		Operations Administrator, Region		
		Resident #61 and Resident		Consultant, Risk Manager, and I		
	#316 had skin to skin			Quality, will evaluate incident rep		
		d up, assisted Resident #316		compliance with the investigation	•	
		d got in her wheelchair. She Resident #61 back to her		and reporting requirements of the		
		lurse #2 of the incident. NA		Prohibition Policy/Procedure. The of Quality will present at the mon		
		vas at a medication cart		meeting any issues found at the	-	
		d stated okay at the end of		Safety Event Review Team meet	-	
		#1 stated following the			9.	
		ident she was given no		Beginning 3/4/19, the Accreditati	on	
		entions to aide in monitoring		Coordinator, a member of the co		
	the two residents. NA	A #1 stated no administrative		quality team, will complete week	ly audits	
		llowing the incident. She		for 12 weeks for any reportable e	events to	
		given training in the past on		determine they are thoroughly		
		nts with sexual behaviors		investigated and reported accord		
	-	e incidents. NA#1 stated she		policy and procedure. The Accre		
		amily member of the incident		Coordinator will be present at the		
		he family member stated mother going into Resident		QAPI meeting to present a sumn	nary or	
		e it was inappropriate.		findings.		
	#5 10 5 100111 DECAUSE	ς τι was παρριορπαι ς .		Indicate how the facility plans to	monitor	
	On 02/27/19 at 8:37	AM and interview was		its performance to make sure that		
		e #2. Nurse #2 stated		solutions are sustained.		
	Resident #61 and Re					
		cluded Resident #61 going		Results of the Incident Report me	onitoring	
		room and sometimes		will be shared by the Regional N	-	
	becoming frisky, atte	mpting to have sexual		Consultant with the administrator		
		tated she did not recall NA		DON weekly and with the QAPI		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		345282	B. WING _			03/	01/2019
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CLEVELA	ND PINES				404 N LAFAYETTE STREET		
				S	SHELBY, NC 28150		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	Continued From page	e 11	F6	609			
F 609	#1 telling her she had residents in December may have. She stated incident would be to wand report it to a supervitten a note on 12/0 and notified the Assis On 02/27/19 at 9:15A conducted with the Assis (ADON). The ADON souple of incidents re Resident #316. She so not tell staff anything happened on 12/05/1 she was filling in for the told Resident #61 had #316's room but could the incident. The ADO the incident should had contacted the DON wo just separate the resident which occurr #61 in bed with Resident was filling the incident which occurr #61 in bed with Resident #316's bed in Resident #316's bed incident #316's bed incid	It to separate the two er however she stated NA #1 If protocol following an vite a note, call the family ervisor. She stated she had 15/18 regarding the incident tant Director of Nursing. M an interview was esistant Director of Nursing stated she remembered a garding Resident #61 and stated Resident #316 could about the incident that 8. She stated on 12/05/18 the DON, she stated she was deben found in Resident dn't remember details about DN stated she did not know if the been investigated so she sho gave her instructions to dents. M a follow up interview was ON. The DON stated she the full details regarding the tent #316. The DON stated for staff to notify her of the sincident entirely. She stated and of Resident #61 found and she would have notified arted an investigation and M an interview was	F	609	Committee monthly. Continued monito will be determined by the QAPI commit based on the results. The Director of Quality will present res from the weekly monitoring of incident reports from the Safety Event Review Team at the monthly QAPI Meeting for period of 3 months. The QAPI Commit will then determine if further monitoring and oversight is needed from the group of the Accreditation Coordinator will present results from audits completed on whether reportable events were investigated and procedure for a period of 3 months. At conclusion of the 3 months, the QAPI Committee will determine if further monitoring is needed. Include dates when corrective action who be completed Completion date 3/22/19	ults a tee b c eent her a d	
	Administrator stated h						

A. BUILDING	
345282 B. WING	03/01/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CLEVELAND PINES STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 1404 N LAFAYETTE STREET SHELBY, NC 28150	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECT TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCE	PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION CED TO THE APPROPRIATE EFICIENCY) (X5) COMPLETION DATE
Data Set (MDS) assessment within the required time frame for 1 of 11 sampled residents reviewed for complete quarterly MDS assessments (Resident #4). The findings included: Resident #4's most recent Minimum Data Set (MDS) was a quarterly that was completed on 10/19/18. Review of her computerized medical record revealed that the next MDS which had an assessment reference date (ARD) of 02/07/19 was not completed when reviewed on 02/28/19. An interview with the MDS coordinator was conducted on 02/28/19 at 3:18 PM. The MDS coordinator stated that for the most part, she was	ment by the provider of alleged or in this statement of an of Correction is ecuted solely because provisions of Federal dessment at Least ective action will be ose residents found to

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345282	B. WING _		0	3/01/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ND PINES			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1404 N LAFAYETTE STREET	CODE		
	T			SHELBY, NC 28150			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 638	was not completed of #4's due assessmenthas not completed to date. The MDS coor that the computer syresidents and not not Resident #4 being obeing triggered on tishe identified this as informed anyone in the identified problet. A joint interview with the Administrator on revealed that neither computer issues result not being triggered of expected the MDS awithin the required to the schedule of due date assist the MDS coor dates. She showed Resident #4 was sol January 2019 as due not done. She was stated that the compand inform staff that was due in January. Noticed there was a not triggering require that she has not rep She stated she was	Resident #4's assessment on time. She stated Resident at was triggered late and she he assessment as of this dinator stated she has found estem was missing a few stifying her of due dates, he of those that was not me. She stated that although a problem she had not management or corporate of m. Ithe Director of Nursing and 03/01/19 at 9:29 AM and been informed of any sulting in MDS assessments on time. They stated they assessments to be completed me frames. Se secretary on 03/01/19 at at she kept a manual es for MDS assessments to dinator keep track of due ther system and noted that heduled for the quarterly in the but it was scratched off and not sure why. She further sutter system did not catch Resident #4's quarterly MDS She also stated that she has problem with the computer and assessments on time but orted this problem to anyone. The not sure what happened at #4 not having a quarterly	F6	completed late per the RA requirements. Resident # Quarterly ARD is 02/07/2 previous Quarterly ARD v (more than 92 days). Dire & Compliance provided e regarding the OBRA Asse per the RAI manual and v next Quarterly assessment is no more than 92 days from the complete state of the compl	4's most recent 019 and the vas 10/19/2018 ector of Case Mix ducation essment timing vill ensure #4's int reference date from the impleted on or y will identify e potential to be cient practice; r Director of will review The ing the item for every acility. This induct 100% ments scheduled inensive & essments). The is have been chedule based d also ensured cheduled were previous ARD. I on 3/15/19. If d since the last w OBRA created		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(×	(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345282	B. WING _			03/01/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	E .	
CI EVELA	ND PINES			1404 N LAFAYETTE STREET		
OLLVLLA	ND I INCO			SHELBY, NC 28150		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 638	Continued From page	÷ 14	F 6	ensure that the deficient practicerur Director of Case Mix & Compliance deducation regarding Cassessment timing per regula RAI Manual. MDS Coordinate to utilize the electronic schedule in the electronic medical recollidentify OBRA assessment necreate assessments timely. To Coordinators will use the geneschedule and not attempt to it assessment needs while view individual resident record as the provide a view of the upcominassessment needs per regular requirements. Director of Castompliance will develop a mascheduling method for OBRA needs that will serve as a "do method for the software schedule compared with the software schedule and not attempt to it assessment needs per regular requirements. Director of Castompliance will develop a mascheduling method for OBRA needs that will serve as a "do method for the software schedule compared with the software schedule compared with the software schedule compared with the software schedule of this duty. Effectory of the software schedule of this duty. Effectory of the facility. The MDS Coordinators will be monitored, managed, recreated solely by the MDS Coordinators will not recur. Mocoordinators will be expected electronic software schedule and the so	liance will DBRA tion and the ors will begin uling system to eeds and he MDS eral MDS dentify ving an this may not again and the will be evill be evill be evill be connel not currently eating the will be condinators in ators will us the late OBR. IDS	ennnoo t ar d in see A

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345282	B. WING			03/	01/2019
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1404 N LAFAYETTE STREET SHELBY, NC 28150			1 00.0 1.20 10	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 638	Continued From page	± 15	F	638	double check manual version of the OBRA schedule to cross reference OBI assessment needs. This double check method will decrease the opportunity for missed OBRA assessments or setting assessment ARDs more than 92 days since the prior OBRA assessments. •¿ Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure the solutions are sustained. Director of Case Mix & Compliance or designee will conduct 100% audit of all OBRA assessment ARDs scheduled us the electronic schedule on a weekly base. The audit will ensure ARDs set are with 92 days of their prior ARD. This will continue for a period of 12 weeks beginning week 03/25/19. Any changes needed in setting assessment reference dates will be made at that time. Results the monitoring will be shared with the Administrator and Director of Nursing o weekly basis and with QAPI monthly for period of 12 weeks at which time frequency of monitoring and ongoing designee will be determined by the QAI Committee. •¿Include dates when corrective action darmust be acceptable to the State.	ing sis. in e of n a	
F 640 SS=D	Encoding/Transmittin CFR(s): 483.20(f)(1)-	g Resident Assessments (4)	F (640			3/22/19

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345282	B. WING _			03/01/2019
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ND PINES		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1404 N LAFAYETTE STREET SHELBY, NC 28150		,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 640	Continued From pag	ge 16	F 6	40		
	a facility completes facility must encode each resident in the (i) Admission assessi (ii) Annual assessm (iii) Significant change (iv) Quarterly review (v) A subset of items reentry, discharge, a (vi) Background (facilis no admission assister a facility completed for a facility must be can CMS System inform contained in the MD standard record layer and that passes stated CMS and the State. §483.20(f)(3) Transity and the State.	ing data. Within 7 days after a resident's assessment, a the following information for facility: sment. ent updates. ge in status assessments. assessments. assessments. assessments. assessments. and death. be-sheet) information, if there essment. mitting data. Within 7 days etes a resident's assessment, pable of transmitting to the ation for each resident. S in a format that conforms to buts and data dictionaries, indardized edits defined by mittal requirements. Within ty completes a resident's ty must electronically transmit and complete MDS data to cluding the following: ment. ent. ge in status assessment. ction of prior quarterly				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345282	B. WING		03/01/2019
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1404 N LAFAYETTE STREET SHELBY, NC 28150	1 00/01/2013
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 640	Continued From pagreentry, discharge, a (viii) Background (facinitial transmission of does not have an additional systems of transmit data in the for a State which has by CMS, in the formal approved by CMS. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record reviacility failed to transmit did to transmit data in the formal approved by CMS. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record reviacility failed to transmanticipated Minimum assessment in the reduction of the findings included Resident #1 was additional was additional to the did a significant characteristic of the findings included Resident #1 was additional to the did a significant characteristic of the findings included review of revealed that Reside return anticipated on never readmitted to the did in the factor of the findings included the findings included the significant characteristics.	e 17 Ind death. De-sheet) information, for an important MDS data on resident that mission assessment. In the facility must primat specified by CMS or, an alternate RAI approved at specified by the State and important in the facility must primat specified by the State and important in the facility must primate in the facility must pr	F 640	DEFICIENCY)	Plan ider of int of is cause deral ent
	conducted on 02/28/ coordinator stated the has been without the further stated that sh assessments about e coordinator stated the	MDS coordinator was 19 at 3:23 PM. The MDS at since October 2018 she second MDS staff. She e has been transmitting every other day. The MDS at she noticed a couple of charge MDS was still open		practice; Resident #1's Discharge MDS Assessment ARD 10/08/18 was in the MDS system closed and completed was not transmitted. On 3/1/19, this Assessment was transmitted. •¿Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential of affected by the same deficient practice.	but MDS fy to be

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		1, ,	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345282	B. WING			03/01/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ND PINES			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1404 N LAFAYETTE STREET SHELBY, NC 28150	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 640	so fixed it and it was stated the discharge not transmitted. A joint interview with the Administrator on revealed they stated	now ready to be sent. She MDS was completed, just the Director of Nursing and	F 64	MDS Coordinators were peducation by the Director Compliance regarding Feregulation to ensure MDS are transmitted timely. Co. 03/08/2019. Director of Case Mix & Co. Conducted 100% audit of Assessments from March (March 18, 2019) to ensure Discharge Assessments the system. All discharge identified as not complete transmitted were success by 3/22/19. *¿Address what measure place or systemic change ensure that the deficient precur Beginning 3/25/19 MDS Co. pull Admission, Discharge information daily to ensure assessments can be open completed per regulatory. Beginning the week of 3/2 will compare opened discussessments with weekly ensure all appropriate assessments with weekly ensure all appropriate assespend or completed per requirements. For any as opened or completed app. MDSC will complete. Beginning the week of 3/2 beginning the wee	of Case Mix & ederal and State & Assessments ompletion ompliance Discharge MDS of 01 to present are all necessary were present in assessments ed or not stully transmitted es will be put into es made to practice will not Coordinator will e, Transfer (ADT) er all appropriate ned and or requirements. 25/19 the MDSC charge of ADT data to sessments were regulatory sessments not propriately, the	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		1, ,	E SURVEY PLETED
		345282	B. WING _	B. WING		/01/2019
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1404 N LAFAYETTE STREET SHELBY, NC 28150	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRINCE DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1) §483.21(b) Comprehe §483.21(b)(1) The fact implement a comprehe care plan for each resident rights set for §483.10(c)(3), that inc	Comprehensive Care Plan ensive Care Plans cility must develop and nensive person-centered sident, consistent with the th at §483.10(c)(2) and		will schedule two days per week to complete submissions/transmission MDS assessments (Tuesdays and Fridays). Once the assessments heen submitted, the MDSC will privalidation report for confirmation of successful transmission. •¿ Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make solutions are sustained. Beginning the week of 3/25/19, 10 Discharge Assessments will be auweekly for 12 weeks to ensure suctransmission. Any identified issues corrected at that time. Results of the monitoring will be shared with the Administrator and Director of Nursweekly basis and with QAPI month period of 12 weeks at which time frequency of monitoring and design be determined by the QAPI Comm •¿Include dates when corrective action must be acceptable to the State. 3/22/19	ave It the a Ire that O% of lited cessful will be e ng on a ly for a lee will ttee.	3/22/19

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345282	B. WING		03/01/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1404 N LAFAYETTE STREET SHELBY, NC 28150		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 656	needs that are identicularsessment. The condescribe the following (i) The services that or maintain the reside physical, mental, and required under §483. (ii) Any services that under §483.24, §483 provided due to their under §483.10, inclustreatment under §48. (iii) Any specialized service provide as a result of recommendations. If findings of the PASA rationale in the reside (iv) In consultation wiresident's represental (A) The resident's good desired outcomes. (B) The resident's profuture discharge. Fact whether the resident community was assessed local contact agencies entities, for this purporate, requirements set for section. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record reversed and the first plant to develop the facility failed to dev	d mental and psychosocial fied in the comprehensive mprehensive care plan must g - are to be furnished to attain ent's highest practicable d psychosocial well-being as 24, §483.25 or §483.40; and would otherwise be required .25 or §483.40 but are not esident's exercise of rights ding the right to refuse 3.10(c)(6). Services or specialized as the nursing facility will a facility disagrees with the RR, it must indicate its ent's medical record. The resident and the attive(s)-als for admission and beference and potential for cilities must document as desire to return to the essed and any referrals to the sand/or other appropriate	F 65	DISCLAIMER: Preparation and/or execution of this P of Correction does not constitute admission or agreement by the providence of the provi		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345282	B. WING _			03/01/2019
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE	
				1404 N LAFAYETTE STREET	Т	
CLEVELA	ND PINES			SHELBY, NC 28150		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORREC' CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIATE EFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From page	e 21	F 6	556		
	until after a second ir sexual abuse occurre effective interventions inappropriate sexual residents reviewed for The findings included Resident #61 was ad 12/14/09 with a diagral Alzheimer's dementia Review of the quarter 09/18/18 revealed Resident for daily decision limited to extensive a activities of daily livin for having no behavior Review of the quarter	ricident of resident to resident ed and failed to implement is to prevent further behaviors for 1 of 3 sampled or abuse (Resident #61). I: mitted to the facility on nosis which included non-a. rly Minimum Data Set dated esident #61 was cognitively on making and required ssistance with most g. Resident #61 was coded		the truth of the facts conclusions set forth deficiencies. The Plant prepared and/or exert it is required by the and State law. F656- Develop/Impl Comprehensive Care Complished for the have been affected practice; Review of Resident revealed it did not a sexual behaviors stamaking toward Resi	h in this statement of an of Correction is ecuted solely because provisions of Federal dement re Plan rective action will be ose residents found to by the deficient #61's care plan ddress the resident's aff observed her ident #316 on a to address. Resident interventions for	
	impaired and require most activities of dail Review of a Nurse no Nurse #2 revealed Rostaff transferring out #316. The note state was observed readjustransferring out of the An interview was con AM with Nursing Assishe had seen Reside 2018 with her pants or resident with his pant sexual intercourse. Note that the state of the sexual intercourse in the residents, taking	d extensive assistance with y living. Dute dated 12/05/18 written by esident #61 was observed by of the bed with Resident d staff reported Resident #61 sting her clothing while		o1/03/19. •¿Address how the other residents having affected by the same. An audit of 100% of any behaviors was on presence of a current appropriate interventidentified behaviors.	facility will identifying the potential to be e deficient practice; residents exhibiting conducted for the nt Plan of Care and ations related to . Any identified current plan of care in created with ations immediately need. Completed	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, , ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345282	B. WING _		03/0	1/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (•	
01 51/51 4	ND DINES			1404 N LAFAYETTE STREET		
CLEVELA	ND PINES			SHELBY, NC 28150		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From pag	e 22	F 6	56		
	seen going into the n she intervened separ	Resident #61 had been hale resident's room which rating the residents. She reported the incidents to the		identification and reporting will be provided by 3/22/19 Director of Case Mix and 0 educate the Interdisciplina	Oompliance will	
	On 02/27/19 at 8:37 conducted with Nurse wrote a note on Dece incident between Res #316 and notified the Nursing. She stated	AM and interview was e #2. Nurse #2 stated she ember 5, 2018 regarding the sident #61 and Resident e Assistant Director of Resident #61 was observed		regarding the developmen implementation of compre plans according to regulati the development of the ca associated interventions. (3/22/19.	t and hensive care ions, to include re plan and Completion	
	frisky, attempting to h	f316's room and becoming have sexual relations. She ving an incident was to write vand report it to a		•¿Address what measures place or systemic changes ensure that the deficient p recur Beginning 3/25/19, the 'Be	s made to ractice will not	
	did not address the resexual behaviors state toward Resident #31 address Resident #6	#61's care plan revealed it esident's inappropriate ff observed her making 6 on 12/05/19 and a plan to 1's inappropriate sexual eveloped until 01/03/19.		Report,' which lists resider identified behaviors, will be morning by the social work daily stand-up meeting. For identified behaviors, the lis reviewed by the IDT to det is an appropriate plan of control of the standard standar	nts with e pulled each ker prior to the or residents with st will be rermine if there	
	1:18AM written by No #61 was observed in her hands beneath R residents stated they returned to her room later. Review of the facility 01/02/19 at 6:30AM v Resident #61 was ob	ote dated 01/02/19 at curse #1 revealed Resident a male resident's room with desident #316's blanket. Both were fine, and Resident #61 approximately 10 minutes incident report dated written by Nurse #1 revealed deserved in Resident #316's ded both residents were		with an appropriate interver address the behavior(s). Find identified behaviors, a care developed immediately. For behaviors, the plan of care reviewed and modification appropriate as determined. This will be an ongoing profacility in the morning mee. Education for staff on apprint identification and reporting.	for newly e plan will be or ongoing e will be s made as by the IDT. ocess for the tings.	
	•	from the waist down lying in		will be provided in new hir beginning the week of 3/2	e orientation	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345282	B. WING		03/01/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ND PINES	•	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1404 N LAFAYETTE STREET SHELBY, NC 28150	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDERICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 656	Continued From page	ge 23	F 656		
	action plan revealed 6:30AM written by the revealed on 01/02/1 was found in Reside the left side of his buthe left side of his buthe report stated the and Resident #61 was prequent monitoring Resident #61's care Review of the care of 01/03/19 revealed Fewandering into a mathematical was disrobed bedside. The goal of the fewer sexual behave date. The intervention a room change with resident every 15 m to evaluate the nature monitor/observe Reredirect the resident revealed Resident #1 planned for sexual behaved and resident #61 was of #16's room while or monitoring. The not redirected and resident #61 had worth on 02/27/19 at 9:36 conducted with the expectation was for	y incident investigation and d an incident dated 01/02/19 at the DON. The incident report 9 at 6:30AM Resident #61 ent #316's room standing on ed with her panties removed. e residents were separated vas redirected to her room. Placed on every 15-minute which was included on a plan dated 01/03/19. Polan for Resident #61 dated Resident #61 was observed ale resident's room. Resident eside the male resident's vas for Resident #61 to display iors through the next review ons included: staff discussing the family, staff will monitor includes. Ombudsmen referral are of the sexual behaviors, sident #61's behaviors and to the in a calm tone. The review behaviors prior to 01/03/19. Indeed dated 01/09/19 revealed abserved leaving Resident the estated Resident #61 was ducated on situation and erbalized understanding. SAM an interview was DON. The DON stated her Resident #61 to have been thaviors following the 12/05/18		•¿ Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sur solutions are sustained. The Social Worker or Designee will conduct an audit of 100% of resident exhibiting behaviors and ensure a coplant of care is in place for those rest This 100% audit will continue week! 12 weeks beginning the week of 3/2 Results of this audit will be provided Administrator and Director of Nursin weekly. The social worker will report results the audits and any trends identified monthly to the QAPI Committee for period of 3 months. At the end of the months, the QAPI Committee will determine if further monitoring is necessary. •¿Include dates when corrective action must be acceptable to the State. 3/22/19	ofts urrent idents. y for 25/19. I to the 19 from a e 3

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	345282	B. WING		0:	3/01/2019		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CLEVELAND PINES (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1404 N LAFAYETTE STREET SHELBY, NC 28150	,			
(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
incident with Reside reoccurrence and for plan interventions pin have prevented Resident's room. On 02/17/19 at 1:03 conducted with Social wo notified of the incide attempting to have sometimed attempting to have sometimed attempting to have sometimed on one of the incide attempting to have sometimed on 01/02/1 male resident's room seen with her pants bed with the resident stated Resident #61 to include sexual be Ombudsmen had be a voicemail left becard contact with her. The #61 was not care play sexual behaviors primary of the pants bed with the pants of t	ant #316 to prevent a ar staff to implement the care at into place on 01/03/19 to sident #61 from entering the in again on 01/07/19. PM an interview was all Worker (SW) #1. She is department had been ant involving Resident #61 sexual intercourse with 1/02/19. She stated she was their incidents of Resident #61 shaviors. She stated she was 9 Resident #61 went into a in (Resident #316) and was down attempting to get into at with sexual intent. She is care plan had been revised shaviors on 01/03/19 and the even notified on 01/02/19 with ause she could not get in the interview revealed Resident for to 01/03/19. AM an interview was Administrator. The his expectation of the occurred on 12/05/18 was for the had been a communication, had been a communication in nursing staff. The interview for should have been care oriate behaviors following the add the interventions in place	F 65	56				
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY S (EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OF SUPPLIER) Continued From pagincident with Reside reoccurrence and for plan interventions pin have prevented Resident's room. On 02/17/19 at 1:03 conducted with Social wo notified of the incide attempting to have seen with least and the social wo notified of the incide attempting to have seen with her pants bed with the resident's room seen with her pants bed with the resident #61 to include sexual be Ombudsmen had be a voicemail left becare contact with her. The #61 was not care plasexual behaviors price on 03/01/19 at 9:36 conducted with the Administrator stated incident which had conducted with the Administrator stated incident which had conducted Resident #planned for inappropriation 12/05/18 incident aron 01/03/19 should	A 345282 ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ND PINES SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 24 incident with Resident #316 to prevent a reoccurrence and for staff to implement the care plan interventions put into place on 01/03/19 to have prevented Resident #61 from entering the male resident's room again on 01/07/19. On 02/17/19 at 1:03PM an interview was conducted with Social Worker (SW) #1. She stated the social work department had been notified of the incident involving Resident #61 attempting to have sexual intercourse with Resident #316 on 01/02/19. She stated she was not notified of any other incidents of Resident #61 exhibiting sexual behaviors. She stated she was informed on 01/02/19 Resident #61 went into a male resident's room (Resident #316) and was seen with her pants down attempting to get into bed with the resident with sexual intent. She stated Resident #61's care plan had been revised to include sexual behaviors on 01/03/19 and the Ombudsmen had been notified on 01/02/19 with a voicemail left because she could not get in contact with her. The interview revealed Resident #61 was not care planned for inappropriate sexual behaviors prior to 01/03/19. On 03/01/19 at 9:36 AM an interview was conducted with the Administrator. The Administrator stated his expectation of the incident which had occurred on 12/05/18 was for nursing staff to have had better communication, further stating there had been a communication breakdown between nursing staff. The interview revealed Resident #61 should have been care planned for inappropriate behaviors following the 12/05/18 incident and the interventions in place on 01/03/19 should have been implemented to prevent future incidents of her being alone with	A BUILDING 345282 ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ND PINES SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 24 incident with Resident #316 to prevent a reoccurrence and for staff to implement the care plan interventions put into place on 01/03/19 to have prevented Resident #61 from entering the male resident's room again on 01/07/19. On 02/17/19 at 1:03PM an interview was conducted with Social Worker (SW) #1. She stated the social work department had been notified of the incident involving Resident #61 attempting to have sexual intercourse with Resident #316 on 01/02/19. She stated she was informed on 01/02/19 Resident #61 went into a male resident's room (Resident #316) and was seen with her pants down attempting to get into bed with the resident with sexual intent. She stated Resident #61's care plan had been revised to include sexual behaviors on 01/03/19 and the Ombudsmen had been notified on 01/02/19 with a voicemail left because she could not get in contact with her. The interview revealed Resident #61 was not care planned for inappropriate sexual behaviors prior to 01/03/19. On 03/01/19 at 9:36 AM an interview was conducted with the Administrator. The Administrator stated his expectation of the incident which had occurred on 12/05/18 was for nursing staff to have had better communication, further stating there had been a communication breakdown between nursing staff. The interview revealed Resident #61 should have been care planned for inappropriate behaviors following the 12/05/18 incident and the interventions in place on 01/03/19 should have been implemented to prevent future incidents of her being alone with	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ND PINES SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SHELBY, NC 28160 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SHELBY, NC 28160 GEACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI	A BUILDING SUPPLIER 345282 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2P CODE 1404 N LAFAYETTE STREET SHELBY, NC 28150 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SHELBY, NC 28150 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SHELBY, NC 28150 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SHELBY, NC 28150 CONTINUED FROM STATEMENT OF SHELBY, NC 28150 FROM SHELBY, N		

		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345282	B. WING		03/01/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1404 N LAFAYETTE STREET SHELBY, NC 28150	1 00/01/2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		
F 677 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.24(a)(2) §483.24(a)(2) A reside out activities of daily services to maintain appersonal and oral hydrogen and on the service of t	lent who is unable to carry living receives the necessary good nutrition, grooming, and giene; I is not met as evidenced ons, record reviews, and erviews, the facility failed to hin hairs and nail care to giene for 2 of 3 dependent #73 and 105) reviewed for g (ADL). I: admitted to the facility on ses which included cerebral VA) with hemiplegia, others. #73's most recent quarterly MDS) dated 01/10/19 gnitively intact for daily revealed she was person for personal hygiene. #73's care plan dated e had a care plan for g (ADL). The care plan was at risk for decline in her	F 677	DISCLAIMER: Preparation and/or execution of this Plof Correction does not constitute admission or agreement by the provide the truth of the facts alleged or conclusions set forth in this statement deficiencies. The Plan of Correction is prepared and/or executed solely becaute it is required by the provisions of Federand State law. F677 ADL Care Provided for Dependence Residents •¿Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents foun have been affected by the deficient practice; Resident #73's chin hair was clipped of 2/28/19. Resident #105's long fingernativer cut on 2/28/19. •¿Address how the facility will identify	er of of use ral nt e d to	
	spasms and severe of The goals were for R participate in daily ca bathing, grooming, di care through the next	n daily care due to muscle contractures in all her joints. esident #73 to continue to re and for staff to complete ressing and incontinence t review. The interventions rs total assistance with all		other residents having the potential to affected by the same deficient practice 100% audit was completed of all resid at Cleveland Pines on 3/6/19. Any residents identified as needing assista with their personal hygiene were	ents	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345282	B. WING _			3/01/2019	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C		070172010	
				1404 N LAFAYETTE STREET			
CLEVELA	AND PINES			SHELBY, NC 28150			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	Continued From pa	age 26	F 6	77			
	personal hygiene, needs.	dressing, toileting and bathing		immediately addressed.			
	A review of the sho revealed Resident	ower schedule for all residents #73 was scheduled for 2 on Tuesday and Friday on 1st 00 PM).		•¿Address what measures place or systemic changes ensure that the deficient pr recur; On 3/17/19, the Staff Deve	made to actice will not		
	11:59 AM with the visible grey chin ha inch long. The res	d interview on 02/25/19 at resident revealed she had airs that were approximately ¼ ident stated she liked for her named but she could not do it		Coordinator (SDC) educate and nursing assistants (NA residents for appropriate penygiene, including facial harmous finger nails with daily care. week of 3/25/19, this education included with new hire ories.	ed all nurses us) on checking ersonal air and long Beginning the ation will be		
	AM with the reside yesterday and state chin hairs after her	d interview on 02/27/19 at 9:55 nt revealed she had a bed bath ed they had not trimmed her bath. Resident #73 still had twere approximately ½ inch		All leadership team member educated on identifying any needs associated with personal Completion 3/22/19.	ers were y resident sonal hygiene.		
	10:57 AM revealed stated she had her visible powders on dressed in clean m stated she did not her chin hairs after like them trimmed.	d interview on 02/28/19 at the resident resting in bed and bed bath and there were her chest and she was atching clothing. Resident #73 know why they had not shaved her bath but stated she would /28/19 at 11:10 AM with Nurse		All leadership team member an assigned room list to concounds to specifically address ADL care. The assignment include a back-up person rethe event the leader is out. The results from the daily rediscussed during the daily meeting. Any identified issuer reported to the IDT, DON, and Administrator. Completion	emplete daily ess appropriate s will also esponsible in of the facility. counding will be stand-up ues will be and		
	Aid (NA) #4 revealed	ed she was able to see the lent #73 and stated she did not g them after her bath but		leadership room rounds wil daily Monday through Frida beginning on 3/25/19.	II be completed		
		d interview on 02/28/19 at 3:46 #73 revealed she had her chin		•¿ Indicate how the facility monitor its performance to			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345282	B. WING		03/01/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ND PINES		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 404 N LAFAYETTE STREET SHELBY, NC 28150	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	O BE COMPLETION	
F 677	and stated her chin good to have it shaw. An interview was condition of Nursing The DON stated sharesident's chin hairs following her bath, and women was a pocare. 2. Resident #105 was 12/05/18 for short to which included a new weakness and gast feedings and others. A review of Resider admission Minimum 12/12/18 revealed himpaired for daily do speech and requires of 1 to 2 staff with a (ADL). A review of Resider 12/07/18 revealed hactivities of daily living stated Resident #10 ability to participate and difficulty commingoals were for Resident and incontinence can the interventions in extensive assistance.	e resident rubbed her chin was so smooth and it felt so wed. Inducted on 03/01/19 with the (DON) and Administrator. In would have expected the sto have been shaved. The DON stated shaving men part of their routine hygiene The as admitted to the facility on the erm rehab with diagnoses were colostomy, muscle rostomy tube with tube	F 677	solutions are sustained. Staff Development Coordinator will conduct observations with 20 resider for 12 weeks. Any identified issues we corrected at that time. Results of the monitoring will be shared with the Administrator and Director of Nursing weekly basis and with QAPI monthly Continued monitoring will be determ by the QAPI Committee, based on compliance results. •¿Include dates when corrective action must be acceptable to the State. 3/22/19	yill be g on a /. ined on will	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER'SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION	· /	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345282	B. WING	 		3/01/2019	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ND PINES		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1404 N LAFAYETTE STREET SHELBY, NC 28150		, 33.6.1.23.10		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	Continued From pa	ge 28	F 67	77			
	revealed Resident showers per week of 1st shift (7:00 AM to An observation and AM revealed Resid shirt and brief on. I	l interview on 02/25/19 at 9:53 ent #105 lying in bed with tee His tube feeding was infusing					
	via pump. The resident was noted to have long fingernails on both hands with nails extending ½ to ½ inch beyond the end of his fingers. The left index finger was noted to have brown debris under it and the nail according to the resident had been mashed and injured. The resident stated he could not trim his nails and did not like for them to be long.						
	Resident #105 lying long and extending fingertips. The resi	02/26/19 at 9:43 AM revealed g in bed and his nails were still 1/4 to 1/2 inch beyond his dent stated he had his bath had not trimmed his nails.					
	Resident #105 was feeding infusing via bedside and stated off about every day sitter stated they ha	O2/28/19 at 9:40 AM revealed lying in bed with his tube pump. His sitter was at his the staff usually washed him and got his dressed. The ad washed him up and dressed and cleaned his nails.					
	revealed they had r the debris under his NA #5 stated she w Nurse #3 stated she	urse Aid (NA) #5 and Nurse #3 not noticed his fingernails or is index nail on his left hand. rould clean under his nails and would trim his nails. NA #5 d his nails should have been ad after his bath.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345282	B. WING _			03/01/2019	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1404 N LAFAYETTE STREET SHELBY, NC 28150	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677		e 29 ducted on 03/01/19 with the DON) and Administrator.	F	677			
F 755 SS=D	care to have been do bath/shower. The DC part of their routine hy	ON stated nail care was a ygiene care. cedures/Pharmacist/Records	F	755		3/22/19	
	drugs and biologicals them under an agree §483.70(g). The facil personnel to administ	ide routine and emergency to its residents, or obtain ment described in ity may permit unlicensed					
	pharmaceutical service that assure the accurdispensing, and admibiologicals) to meet the §483.45(b) Service Comust employ or obtain	es. A facility must provide ces (including procedures ate acquiring, receiving, inistering of all drugs and ne needs of each resident. Consultation. The facility in the services of a licensed					
	sharmacist who- \$483.45(b)(1) Provide aspects of the provisi the facility.	es consultation on all on of pharmacy services in					
		shes a system of records of n of all controlled drugs in able an accurate					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345282	B. WING		03/01/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CLEVELAND PINES		•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1404 N LAFAYETTE STREET SHELBY, NC 28150		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		
F 755	Continued From pag	e 30	F 755	5		
	order and that an acis maintained and per This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation interviews, the facility account of controlled individual resident 's for 1 of 5 residents remedications (Resident The findings included Resident #71 was reconjuly 19 with diagnor depression and history A review of Resident revealed she had Clean	s controlled substance record eviewed for unnecessary nt #71).		DISCLAIMER: Preparation and/or execution of this Plof Correction does not constitute admission or agreement by the provide the truth of the facts alleged or conclusions set forth in this statement deficiencies. The Plan of Correction is prepared and/or executed solely becaute is required by the provisions of Federand State law. F755 Pharmacy Services/Procedures/Pharmacist/Recomplished for those residents found	er of of use ral ords	
	narcotic medications where Resident #71 02/28/19 at 11:30 AN who was working the revealed Resident # Clonazepam 0.5 mill equal 0.25 mg on the and the individual resubstance record incablets. The treatme counted the narcotic with the off going numer arcotic count was considered the substance record incablets.	igrams (mg) - ½ tablet to e individual medication card sident 's controlled dicated she had 28 (½) ent nurse stated she had s at the beginning of her shift rse. She added that the orrect at that time. The ed she would notify her		have been affected by the deficient practice; Order for narcotic medication was obtained from Nurse Practitioner, for Resident #71. Nurse administered the narcotic medication, as ordered. •¿Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to affected by the same deficient practice. The Director of Nursing and Assistant Director of Nursing conducted a 100% audit for all residents receiving narcotic medication(s), to ensure each medicate administration record (MAR) and narcoting out sheets match. Completion	c cion	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345282	B. WING		03/01/2019
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 30.0
			1	404 N LAFAYETTE STREET	
CLEVELA	ND PINES			SHELBY, NC 28150	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
F 755	Continued From page	31	F 755		
	medication error repo	rt.		3/11/19.	
	Review of the Control February 2019 for the revealed on 02/28/19 nurse and the off goir sheet indicating the n that time. An interview was connurse on 02/28/19 at nurse determined tha medication to be give to pull it and give it to treatment nurse state the Nurse Practitioner facility, and get an ord the resident now since at 9:00 AM. An interview was connucted on the consider the late at #71's Clonazepam at She stated she had g	led Drugs Count Record for a 300 Front Hall Cart at 7:00 AM the treatment in grurse had signed the arcotic count was correct at ducted with the treatment 11:55 AM. The treatment it she had signed out a in at 9:00 AM and had failed Resident #71. The id she was going to locate if (NP) who was in the ider to give the medication to be the resident did not get it it ducted with the NP on The NP stated she would administration of Resident in major medication error.		•¿Address what measures will be put in place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur; Staff Development Coordinator conduct nurse education on the documentation process for narcotics to be signed out after given, on the narcotic sheet and the electronic medication administration record, and not before or at the end of medication pass. Completion 3/18/19. Nurses have been educated to sign out narcotics on the controlled sheet immediately after removal of the narcot and to sign off in EMR once given to resident. Completion 3/22/19. Beginning the week of 3/25/19, this education will included with new hire orientation.	ot cted the the ttic, ng
	found the error. The medications to be give time ordered.	ication when the nurse NP stated she expected en as ordered and at the		solutions are sustained. Director of Nursing, Assistant Director Nursing, and/or Pharmacy Consultant, utilize the Controlled	will
	Administrator and Dir The DON stated she to be accurate at all ti medications according	ducted on 03/01/19 with the ector of Nursing (DON). expected the narcotic count mes and for staff to give all g to the 5 rights - right tion, right dose, right route,		Substance/Medication Pass Observation tool to conduct observations of 10 narro administration opportunities per week 12 weeks. Any identified issues will be corrected at that time. Results of the monitoring will be shared with the Administrator and Pharmacy on a wee basis and with QAPI monthly. Continue monitoring will be determined by the Q	cotic for kly ed

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES AN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		345282	B. WING		03/	01/2019
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
CLEVELA	ND PINES			1404 N LAFAYETTE STREET SHELBY, NC 28150		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	Continued From page	2 32	F 75	Committee, based on compliance results. •¿Include dates when corrective action be completed. The corrective action dimust be acceptable to the State. 3/22/19	n will	